

United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

No. 12-15403

MARY FRUDDEN and JON E. FRUDDEN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

KAYANN PILLING, ROY GOMM UNIFORM COMMITTEE, HEATH
MORRISON, LYNN RAUH, WASHOE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,
and DEBRA BIERSDORFF,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA
No. 3:11-cv-00474-RCJ-VPC
The Honorable Robert C. Jones

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Eugene Volokh
Mayer Brown LLP
UCLA School of Law
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
I. Requiring Students to Wear a School Motto on Their Shirts Is an Unconstitutional Speech Compulsion	1
A. That the Frudden Children Avoided Disciplinary Sanctions Does Not Affect the First Amendment Analysis.....	1
B. The Lack of Criminal Penalties for Violating the Uniform Policy Does Not Affect the First Amendment Analysis.....	2
C. First Amendment Law Does Not Distinguish Between Compulsions to Display Something “Each Day” and Compulsions to Display Something “180 Days per Year”	3
D. The Possibility of Criticizing a Speech Compulsion Does Not Make the Speech Compulsion Permissible	6
E. The Compelled Speech Doctrine, Including <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , Applies to Public Elementary Schools	6
F. The Fruddens’ Complaint Alleged that the Compulsion to Display the Motto Was Unconstitutional	10
G. Requiring that People “Be an Instrument” for Displaying the Motto is as Unconstitutional in This Case as It Was in <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> ...	11
II. The Exception for “Uniform[s] of Nationally Recognized Youth Organization Such as Boy Scouts or Girl Scouts on Regular Meeting Days” Renders the Uniform Policy Unconstitutionally Content-Based .	16
III. <i>Jacobs</i> Calls for Decisions About the Constitutionality of Uniform Policies to Be Decided Based on the “Evidence,” Not at the Motion to Dismiss Stage.....	20

Conclusion 23

Certificate of Compliance 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alvarado v. City of San Jose, 94 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 1996) 14

American Tradition Partnership, Inc. v. Bullock, 132 S. Ct. 2490 (2012) (per curiam) 2

Arkansas Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland, 481 U.S. 221 (1987) 17, 19

Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser, 478 U.S. 675 (1986) 12, 14

Boy Scouts of America v. Dale, 530 U.S. 640 (2000)..... 17

Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n, 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011) 2

Carey v. Brown, 447 U.S. 455 (1980) 17

Cohen v. California, 403 U.S. 15 (1971)..... 15, 16

Corales v. Bennett, 567 F.3d 554 (9th Cir. 2009) 17

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, 473 U.S. 788 (1985) 18

Earth Island Inst. v. Carlton, 626 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 21

Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement, 505 U.S. 123 (1992) 18

Hatter v. Los Angeles City High Sch. Dist., 452 F.2d 673 (9th Cir. 1971) 15, 16

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier, 484 U.S. 260 (1988) 9

Hynes v. Mayor of Oradell, 425 U.S. 610 (1976) 18

Jacobs v. Clark County Sch. Dist., 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008).... 16, 20, 22

Lowry v. Watson Chapel Sch. Dist., 508 F. Supp. 2d 713 (E.D. Ark. 2007) 4, 5

Lowry v. Watson Chapel Sch. Dist., No. 5:06-CV-00262 (E.D. Ark. Aug. 22, 2007) 5

Morgan v. Swanson, 659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2010) (en banc) 7, 8

Morse v. Frederick, 551 U.S. 393 (2007)..... 12

Muller v. Jefferson Lighthouse Sch., 98 F.3d 1530 (7th Cir. 1996) 8

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Util. Comm’n, 475 U.S. 1 (1986)..... 3, 4

Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley, 408 U.S. 92 (1972)..... 17

Regan v. Time, Inc., 468 U.S. 641 (1984) 17

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind, 487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... 15, 19

Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc., 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)..... 2

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Sch. Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969)..... passim

United States v. Alvarez, 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012) 19

United States v. Stevens, 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010) 15, 16

Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc., 484 U.S. 383 (1988)..... 2

Walker-Serrano ex rel. Walker v. Leonard, 325 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2003) 7, 8

West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... passim

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 21

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... passim

Other Sources

Brief for *Amici Curiae* Gathie Barnett Edmonds and Marie Barnett Snodgrass in Support of Petitioners, *Morgan v. Swanson*, No. 11-804 (U.S. Jan. 26, 2012)..... 7

Roy Gomm Elementary School Daily Schedule,
<http://www.washoe.k12.nv.us/gomm/Dailyschedule.html>..... 4

Student Enrollment Counts,
http://nde.doe.nv.gov/Resources/Nevada2011-2012_StudentEnrollment.xls..... 4, 9
